
Important note 

Chapter numbers are not listed in the Alphabetical Index. 

To obtain them, you must consult the: 

Introduction and Table of Contents 



INDEX

TO THE

STATUTES OF QUEBEC.

Fifth Session, Fifth Parliament, 49-50 Victoria.

A
Page.

Abandonment of property, further provisions respecting appoint­
ment of curators to,................................................................  28

Abandonment of property, privileges of lessor after...................... 29
Accountants’ liabilities.....................................................................  891
Accounts public and their auditing................................................ 886
Achigan Railway Company, St. Jacques de 1’, incorporated.........  224
Act, Quebec General Mining, 1880, amended................................  54
Acts amended :

C. S. L. C., cap. 15.................................................................  38
C. S. L. 0., cap. 79.......................................................... ....... 26
22 Viet., cap. 64......................................................................  123
22 Viet., cap. 68......................................................................  105
32 Viet , cap. 17...............     53
82 Viet., cap. 18......................................................................  £3
88 Viet., cap. 76......................................   112
40 Viet., cap. 47..............................................................   139
41 Viet., cap. 5........................................................................  104
42- 43 Viet., cap. 5 8 .............................................................  130
43- 44 Viet., cap. 63..................................................................  123
43- 44 Viet., cap. 81............................................................... 248
44- 45 Viet., cap 75............................................................... 115
45 Viet., cap. 16..................................................................... 90
45 Viet., cap. 103..................................................................... 129
46 Viet., cap. 87......................................................................  210
47 Viet., cap. 90......................................................................  132
47 Viet., cap. 91..........................................   250
48 Viet., cap. 74.......      238



430 Index.

Fagk.
Administrative departments....................................... ..................... 358
Agricultural societies in the province, respecting........... ............ . 103
Agri nltural societies of Ottawa County divided.......................... 104
Agri mlturc, acts respecting, amended........................................ 108-104
Aid to construction of railways......................................... ..............  199
Allegiance, oaths of............................................................................  852
Amendments to Quebec License Law of 1878...............................  20
Ancient French records, preservation of........... .......... .................. 349
Annexation of Village of St. G-abriel to City of Montreal.............  145
Answers npon articulated facts and declarations as garnishees by

companies .................................................................................  80
Appealable Circuit Courts at chef-tie ax abolished........................... 82
Application of act respecting Statutes......................... ....................  259
Appointment of curator to abandoned property, provided tor ..... 28
Appropriation of Dominion Railway grant to payment of c on­

solidated debt of province.....................................................  19
Armory Association. Victoria Rifles, incorporated........................... 181
Arthsbaska and Wolfe Counties Railway Company, incorpoiated 226
Articulated facts, answers of companies upon..................................  80
Assembly Legislative, respecting.....................................................  830
Assistant of the Law Officers of the Crown.....................................  872
Assistant provincial secretary........................................................... 875
Association, Dental, of the Province of Quebec, respecting..........  92
Association, Incorporation of the Sherbrooke Young Men’s Chris­

tian ........................................................................................... 157
Association, Montreal Contractors, incorporated..........................  191
Association, Quebec Licensed Victuallers, incorporated................  194
Association, Victoria Rifles Armory, incorporated.......................... 181
Audi dug of public account s.............................................................  886
Auditor, provincial ............................................................................. 881
Authenticity of statutes.................................................................. .. 270
Authorization to certain corporations to loan and invest moneys. 100

1 5

B lie des Chaleurs Railway Company, respecting.......................... 211
Bar of the Province of Quebec, admission of L. O. Demers to, au-

thoriz d ....................................................................................  251
Bar of the Province of Quebec, admission of J. N. Fulton to, au­

thorized..................................................................................... 252
Bar of the Province of Quebec, respecting.....................................  56
Board of Examiners, established at Not re-Dam e du lac St. Jean.....  38
Board of Health, established ............................................................  97
Board, Treasury..............................................................................   389
Bonds authorized to be issued by the Merchants Manufacturing
t f Company .................... ............................................................  178
Boundaries of parish of Salute- Berbe, defined.................................  156
Bribery and corruption in municipal matters, to prevent.............  35



Index. 4 31 

Page.
Bridge Company Sherbrooke, incorporated ................................... 236
Budget, respecting the.......................................................................  378
Building of church for parish of Sa *red Heart, Montreal..............  110
Building Society, Sherbrooke Permanent, name changed.............. 170

<C

Cadastres, correction of certain, provided for.................................  27
Cap Rouge and St. Lawrence Pailway Company, charter re­

vived........................................................................................  205
Centra] Railway Company, Charter of the Quebec, amended......  216
Cei vie Frontermv fie Quebec, incorporated.........................................  179
Ch a lours Railway Company, Baio des, inspecting the.................. 211
Charlevoii, first registration division of the county of, Saguenay

county detached from............................................................. 87;
Charier of the Cap Rouge and St. Lawrence Railway Company,

revived........................    205,
“ City of Three Rivers, amended'................................  112
u Montreal City Passenger Railway Company,

amended ..................................................................  231
“ Montreal Street Railway Company, amended....... 234
“ Quebec Central Rail w iy Company, amended....... 216
“ town of Iberville, amended............................................  123
“ “ Farnham. amended...........................................  139
“ “ Longueuil, amended.................    115
“ “ Richmond, amended..........................................  129
“ “ Ste. Cunegonde, amended.................................  132
“ “ St. Henri, amended............................................ 130

Chef-lieu of the Judicial District of Ottawa, changed..................... 23
Church of Parish of Sacred Heart, Montreal.................................  110
Circuit Court at Ste. Croix, county of Lotbiniere, abolished.........  26

“ Court, law respecting constitution of, amended................ 82
“ Court, respecting the............................................................ 26
“ Courts at chef-lieux, Appealable, abolished.........................  32

Cities and Towns.............................................................................. 824
City of Montreal, Annexation of Village of St. (.rubric! to............  145

a Three Rivers, Incorporation A'*t amended.........................  112
City Passenger Railway Compuiy, Montreal, name changed to

Montreal Street Railway Company....................................  234
Civil Code, amended .........................................................................  27

“ Code of Civil Procedure and, amended........................  28
Civil Procedure, Code of, amended................................................. 29

“ “ ................................. : .............. 30
“ “ “ ................................................. 31
“ “ “ .................................  ............. H2
“ “ and Civil Code, amended ...................... 28

Civil Service.......................................................................................  358
Braid..........................................     361



432 Index.

Page.
Club, Salute Marguerite Silmort, incorporated.......... ....................  183
Code, Civil, and Code of Civil Procedure, amended ...................... 28

•4 amended ........................................................................  21
Code, Municipal, amended................................................................  35
Code, Notarial, amended...................................................................  33

44 of Civil Procedure, amended...................................................  29
44 “ “ “   30
i i a a a g-ĵ
u a a a g2
44 44 44 44 and Civil Code, amended......... 28

Collection of the Revenue................................................................  319
Combustible Gases, encouragement of employment of..................  196
Commissioner of Railways, Office abolished......................... .........  21
Common of La Prairie, respecting the.............................................  153
Companies, answers upon articulated facts, and declaration as

<rarnishees b y ..........................................................................  30
Companies Insurance, before what court to be summoned..........  29

“ Arthabaska and Wolfe Counties Railway, incorporated. 226
44 Baie des Chaleurs Railway, respecting..........................  211
44 Cap Rouge and St. Lawrence Railway, charter revived 205
44 Drummond County Railway, incorporated................... 212
44 Great Northern Railway, incorporation act amended.. 210
44 Merchants Manufacturing, authorized to issue bonds.. 118
44 Montreal City Passenger Railway, name changed to

Montreal Street Railway Company........................... 234
44 Montreal Gas, incorporation act amended....................  191
44 Montreal Park and Island Railway, incorporation act

amended.......................................................................  233
44 Montreal Street Railway Company new name for

Montreal City Passenger Railway Company............ 234
44 Quebec Central Railway, charter amended...................  216
44 Sherbrooke Bridge, incorporated....................................  236
44 4 4 Loan and Mortgage, incorporated.............. 170
44 St. Jacques de l’Achigan Railway, incorpoated...........  224
44 St. Lawrence Fire Insurance, incorporated...... ...........  181

Composition of the Legislative Council.........................................  329
Consolidated debt, appropriation of Dominion Railway grant to

payment of............................................................... 19
44 revenue fund.......... ....................................................  318

Constitution of the Circuit Court, law respecting, amended.......  32
44 44 Superior Court, law respecting, amended..... 25

Construction of Railways, aid to...................................................... 199
Contractors’ Association, Montreal, incorporated............................  191
Control of legislative grants.............................................................. 384
Conversion of railway subsidies in land....................................... 199
Corporation of the Seminary of NLolet, respecting....................... 105
Corporations and institutions, certain, authorized to loan and

invest moneys.................        100



In m x

Page.
Correction of certain cadastres, provided for................................  27
Corruption, bribery and, in municipal matters to prevent .,........ 85
Council, Divisions for the Legislative................................ ,.......... 804

“ Executive .............................................................................  848
44 Legislative, composition of................................................. 829
“ 44 respecting the.....................................................  829
44 “ speaker of the........... ..................................... . 329

County Circuit Court at rite. Croix, abolished...,.,,,.....................  26
44 municipalities ......................................................................  319

County Railway Company, Drummond, incorporated.....................212
Counties Railway Company, Arthabaska and Wolie, incorporated. 226

44 of the P r o v i n c e . ..............................................................  271
Court at Ste, Croix in the county of Lotbiniere, Circuit, abolished 26

“ law respecting the constitution of the Superior, amended ., 25
44 respecting the Circuit............................................................. 26

Courts at chef-1 ieux, appealable Circuit, abolished......................... 32
Cox, Dame Barbara, wile of A. L. Lockerby, el al., authorized to

sell certain property at Montreal .........................................  244
Cox, Dame Jane, wife of J. N. Hickey and others, authorized to

sell certain property in Montreal.........................................  244
Crown Lands leasing of certain........................................................... 55

44 Law Officers of the................................................................  871
44 respecting the Department of the Law Officers of the......  871

Curator to abandonment of property, appointment of, provided
for ....................   28

Custody of originals of statutes........................................................  267
Cuviliier, disposal of property of estate of late Dame Marie

Angelique ....,...................................................................   239

D

Debt, Appropriation of Dominion Railway Grant to payment of
Consolidated...........................................................   19

Declarations as garnishees by companies................    30
Declaration, service of, in actions for rent........................ ..............  31
Demers, L. 0., admission to Bar of the Province of Quebec of,

authorized.......................   251
Demise of the Sovereign.................. ...................................  829 and 851
Dental Association of the Province of Quebec, respecting the......  92
Dentists, respecting............................................................................  92
Department of the Law Officers of the Crown, respecting...... 871

4 4 4 4 Provincial Secretary, respecting the................ 873
44 respecting the treasury.................................................. 877
44 staff of treasury .............................................................. 878

Departments, administrative..,.,.......................................................  858
Deposit office.....................      884
Deputy provincial registrar....................................   375
Des Chaleurs Railway Company, Baie, respecting the...................  211



431 I ndex.

Page,
Disavowal of Statutes.......................................................................  230
Disposal of property of estate late Dame Marie Angelique Cuvil-

lier.................................................................................    239
Disqualification of members of the Legislative Assembly.......... 331
Distribution of Statutes..................................... ...............................  268
District of CM tawa, chef+iieu of the, changed....................................  23
Districts Electoral....................................... ........ .............. ............... 271

judi iaL...............................................................................  808
“ sales of immoveables in certain parishes in rural............ 82

Division of Ottawa County Agricultural Societies..........................  104
“ the Province, Territorial................................................ l71

Divisions for the Legislative Council.............................................. 804
“ municipal........... ... ........................................................... 8 ;9
“ registration........................................................................  311

Do mini on Railway Grant, appropriation of, to payment of Con­
solidated D ht..........................................................   19

Dow, will of late "William, seizin, &c., of executors under...........  246
Drummond County Railway Company, incorporated................... 212
Duration of the Legislative Assembly.............................................  883
Duties and penalties, remission of...................................... .............  895

K

Economy of the Legislative Assembly, internal........................... . 884
Education, Law respecting, amended..............................................  38
Education, Pension fund..................................................................  89
Ejectment, service of declarations in actions of.............................. 31
Election Act of 1875, Quebec, amended.........................................  22
Elec toral districts................................................................................ 271
Eligibility of members of Legislative Assembly .......................... 880
Employees, liability of salaries of public, to seizure ..................... 868
Employees of the Legislative Assembly.........................................  836
Employees, pensions of public..........................................................  865
Employment of combustible gases, encouragement of.................. 166
Enacting clause, form of, in statutes................................................ 259
Encouragement of employment of combustible gases...................  196
Erection of parish of tit. Jean Baptiste de Quebec......................... 106
Establishment of Board of Examiners at Notre Dame do Lac St.

Jean......................................t.................................................. 88
Estate of late Dame Marie Angelique Cuvillier, dispo sal of prop­

erty o f......................................................................................  239
Estate of late J. B. Remind, Act authorizing sale of immoveables

of, amended......................................................................    250
Estate of late Robert Knox, powers of Executor of, defined.......... 248
Estate oflate William Dow, seizin of Executors of....................... 246
Examiners, Board of, established at Notre Dame du Lac St. Jean. 88
Executive Council..........  .................................................................  848
Executive power, respecting................................      848



Index. 435 

Page.
Executor of will of late Robert Knox, powers of, defined .......... . 248
Executors, Will of late William Dow. seizin of.............................  246
Exemptions from seizure.............    30

JP

Farnham, incorporation act of town of, amended........................... 139
Fire Insurance Company, St. Lawrence, incorporated.................. 187
Fiscal Legislation— ..........................................................................  333
Form of enacting clause in statutes................................................. 259
French Records, preservation of ancient.........................................  349
Fronlenui: de Quebec, Cercle, incorporated.........................................  179
Fulton, John Napier, admission to Bar of Province of Quebec, &c.,

authorized.................................................................................  252
Fund, Pension, for officers of primary instruction......................... 39

Gr

Game Law, Quebec, amended........................................................... 54
Garnishees, declaration by companies as ........... ......... ..................  30
Gas Company, Montreal, incorporation act amended.................... 197
Gases, encouragement of employment of combustible.................. 196
General Mining Act, Quebec, 1880, amended................................  54
Governmental departments...............................................................  358
Governor, Lieutenant, respecting the ............................................   348
Grants, control of legislative............................................................  384
Great Northern Railway Company, incorporation act, amended... 210

XX

Health, Provincial Board of, established.......... .........   97
“ Public, respecting ...............................................................  97

Hdpital dii Sucre-Coeur de Jesus at Quebec, incorporation act
amended....................................................................................  161

Hospice de St. Thomas de M ontmagny, incorporated.......................  162

X

Iberville, incorporation act of town of, amended...............  ........  128
Immoveables of estate late J. B. Renaud, Act authorizing sale of

certain, amended.................................................. 250
“ sales of, in certain parishes in the rural districts....  32

Immunities and privileges of both Houses......................................  386
Incompatibility of Members of Legislative Assembly....................  331
Incorporation act of the Bate des Chu.eurs Railway Company

amended ..........    211
“ “ City of Three Rivers, amended......... . 1 2
u “ Great Northern Railway Company,

amended.........................................  210



436 Index.

Page,
Incorporation act of the Hopilal du Sucre Cceur de Jesus at Quebec,

amended.........................................  161
“ “ Montreal City Passenger Railway Com­

pany, amended..............................  234
“ “ Montreal Gras Company, amended...... . 197
“ “ Montreal Park and Island Ilailway

Company, amended........................ 233
“ “ Montreal Street Railway Company,

amended..... ...................................  234
“ “ Quebec Central Railway Company,

amended .........................................  216
“ “ town of Farnham, amended.................. 139
“ “ town of Iberville, amended.................. 123
“ “ town of Longueuil, amended............... 115
“ “ town of Richmond, amended................ 129
“ u town of Ste. Cunegonde, amended........ 132
“ “ town of St. Henri, amended................. 130

Incorporation of VHospice de St. Thomas de Montmagny...............  162
“ of C Union St. Joseph de Sataberry de Valleyfield. ...... 165
“ of the Arthabaska and Wolfe Counties Railway

Company.................................................... 226
“ “ Drummond County Railway Company.......  212
“ “ Cap Rouge and St. Lawrence Railway Com­

pany ........................................................... 205
“ “ Cerate Frontenac de Quebec..............................  179
“ “ Licensed Victualler’s Association of Quebec. 194
“ “ Montreal Contractors’ Association............... 191
“ “ Montreal School of Veterinary Surgery.......  95
“ “ Sainte Marguerite Salmon Club................... 183
“ “ Sherbrooke Bridge Company........................ 236
“ “ Sherbrooke Loan and Mortgage Company.. 170
“ “ Sherbrooke Young Men’s Christian Associa­

tion ............................................................  157
“ “ St. Jacques de PAchigan Railway Company.. 224
“ ‘‘ St. Lawrence Fire Insurance Company....... 187
“ “ Victoria Rifles Association..........................  181
“ “ Woman’s Christian Temperance Union...... 168

Indemnity, Legislative.............................................  342
Independence of the Legislature.................. *........... ......................  339
Industrial Schools..., ........................................................................  53
Inquiries concerning public matters................................................  350
Institute, Trafalgar, powers enlarged..............................................  169
Institutions, certain, authorized to loan and invest moneys, &c.. 100
Instruction, Pension Fund for Officers of Primary..........................  39

“ Public, law respecting, amended.................  38
Insurance Companies, before what court to be summoned.......  . 29

“ Company, St. Lawrence Fire, incorporated......... .....  187
Internal Economy of the Legislative Assembly.............................. 334



Index. 437

Page.
Interpretative Provisions respecting Statutes.................................  261
Investment and loan of moneys by certain corporations, &c.......  100

“ societies, certain, authorized to loan money, &c.......  100
Island Railway Company, Montreal Park and, incorporation act

amended...................................................................................  233

jr

Jacques de VAchigan, St., Railway Company, incorporated............. 224
Judicial District of Ottawa, chef-lieu, changed................................. 23

“ Districts..................................................   308
Juries and Jurors, Act respecting, amended................................  . 21
Jurors and Juries, Act respecting, amended.................................. 27

K

Knox, Robert, Powers of Executor under will of the late, defined. 248

JL.

Lachine, Limits of parish of Les Saints Anges de, defined..........  151
Lac St. Jean, Notre Dame, establishment of Board of Examiners at. 38
Lake Weedon, Municipality of the Village of, erected...................  148
Lamontagne, E E., wife of Em. St. Louis, sale of certain property

to, authorized.............................................   244
Lands, leasing of certain Crown.....................................................  55

“ survey of, and land surveyors.............................................  90
Land surveyors and the survey of lands, respecting...................... 90
La Prairie, limits of village, extended.............................................  153
Law Officers of the Crown, respecting department of................... 371
Law Officers of the Crowrn ..........................................................    371

“ “ Assistant of.............................................. 372
“ “ Duties of law officers................ -.......... 371
“ “ Titles and qualities................................  371
“ “ Vacancy in office of one of the law

officers ...............    372
Lawq Quebec Gfame, amended ......   54
Leasing of the Peniiftula of Manicougan........................................ 55
Legislation fiscal.................................................................................  333
Legislative Assembly........................................................................  330

“ “ Employees......................................................  336
“ “ Internal Economy.......................................... 334
“ “ Members........................................................  330
“ “ Representation in........................................... 330
“ “ Speaker of...........................    334

Legislative council, composition o f .................................................  329
“ divisions fo r .....................................................  304
“. Speaker o f..........................................................  329

31



438 Index.

Page.
Legislative grants, control of............................................................. 884
Legislative indemnity........................................................................  342

“ power, respecting the.......................  328
Legislature, independence of............................................................  339

“ library of........................................................................  345
“ respecting the................................................................  328

Lessor’s privileges in certain cases...................................................  29
Liabilities of accountants.......... ..............  ......................................  391
Liability to seizure of salaries of public officers and employees.... 368
Library of the Legislature..... ........................................................... 345
Licensed Victuallers Association of Quebec, incorporated...........  194
License Law of 18*78, Quebec, amendment to.......... ......................  20
Licenses under certain sections of Canada Temperance Act, 1818. 20
Lieuienant-Govoinor, respecting the........................    348
Limits of parish of Les Saints Anges tie Lachine, defined................  151

“ village of La Prairie, extended..........................................  153
Liquidation, provision for lessors privilege in cases of............... 29
Loan and investment of moneys by certain corporations, & c......  100

Mortgage Company, Sherbrooke, incorporated..............  170
Longueuil, incorporation act of town of, amended........................  115
Lolbiniere, Court House at St. Croix, in the county of, abolished. 26

M

Manicougan, leasing of peninsula of...............................................  53
Manufacturing Company, Merchants, authorized to issue bonds.. 118
Marguerite, S e., Salmon Club, incorporated.................................  183
Members of Legislative Assembly....................................................  330

“ “ Disqualification........................... 831
“ “ Eligibility ..................................  330
“ “ Incompatibility...........................  331
“ “ Designation................................ 331

Merchants M luufacturing Company, authorized to issue bonds... 118
Mining Act, Quebec General, 1380, amended.................................  54
• Modification and Repeal of Statutes................................................. 260
Montmagny, Hospice de St. Thomas de, incorporated...................... 162
Montreal, annexation of village St. Gabriel to dft.y of...................  145

“ Church for parish of Sacred Heart .............    110
“ City Passenger Railway Company, name changed to

Montreal Street Railway Company.......................... 234
“ Contractors’ Association, incorporated............................ 191
“ Gas Company, incorporation act amended.....................  197
“ Park and Island Railway Company, incorporation act

amended.......... ............................     233
“ School of Veterinary Surgery, incorporated...............  95
“ Street Railway Company, new name for Montreal City

Passenger Railway Company........................    234
Mortgage Company, Sherbrooke Loan and incorporated..............  170



Index. 431

PV3E.
Municipal Code, amended ..................... ................................... . 84-35

“ divisions ...............— ............................... ..................  819
“ matters, prevention of bribery and cor nipt ion in....... 85

Municipalities of Templeton East and "West formed out of town­
ship of Templeton......... .............................................. . 149

Municipality of the village of Lake Wooden erected..................... 148.

rv

Natural gases, employment of......................................................... 196
Nicolet, Seminary of, respecting.......................................................  105
Northern Railway Company, The Great, incorporation act

amended.........................      210
Notarial Code, amended.............    83
Notices public.....................................................................................  351
Notre Dame de Quebec, Parish di vided ...........................,.............  106

“ du Lac St. Jean, establishment of board of examiners 3  
at..............      38

O

Oath of allegiance..............................................................................  352
Office, general deposit..................... .................................................  384
Office of Commissioner of Railways, abolished.............................  21
Officers, liability to seizure of salaries of public...... ................... . 368

u of primary instruction, pension fund for..... . ..................  39
“ of the Crown, Law............ ..................................................  371
“ “ Crown, respecting the department of the law......  371
“ pensions of public ...........        365
“ public ........................................................................    351

Originals of Statutes, custody of.....................................................  267
Ottawa, chef lieu of the judicial district of, changed .......................  23

“ county agricultural societies, divided ...............................  104

Parchment, use of, dispensed with.................................................  349
Parishes, sales of immoveables in certain, in the rural districts... 32
Parish of Les Saints-Anges de Lachine, limits defined................... 151

“ of Sacre-Coeur de Jesus, new name for parish formed by
llidpital du Sucre-Carnr de Jesus at Quebec................. 161

“ of Sacred Heart, Montreal, building of church.................... 110
“ of Sainte Barbe, boundaries defined, & c...... ......................  156
“ of St. Elphege, in the County of Yamaska, respecting ........ 14J
“ of St. Janvier de Weedon, portion erected into a village

municipality...............................................  .....................  148
“ of St. Jean-Baptiste de Quebec, erected.................................  106

Park and Island Railway Company, Montreal, incorporation act,
amended ......................   238



440 Index.

Page.
Passenger Railway Company, Montreal City, name changed to

Montreal Street Railway Company...................................... 234
Penalties, remission of duties and.....................................................  395
Peninsula of Manicougan, leasing of...............................................  55
Pension fund for officers of primary instruction......... ..................  39
Pensions of public employees...........................................................  365
Permanent Building Society, Sherbrooke, name changed.............  170
Power executive, respecting............................................................. 348

“ legislative, respecting ........................................................... 328
Preservation of ancient French records...........................................  349
Prevention of bribery and corruption in municipal matters........  35
Primary instruction, pension fund for officers of.............. ............. 39
Printer, Queen’s ..................................................................................  375
Printing for both Houses..................................................................  344

“ of Statutes.........................................................    268
Privilege of lessor in certain cases................................................. . 29
Privileges and immunities of both Houses.....................................  336
Procedure, Code of Civil and Civil Code, amended....................... 28

“ “ amended ..................................... ............  29
“ “ “ “   30
U it u  u

u u u a g2
Promulgation of Statutes..................................................................  259
Property of Estate of late Dame Marie Angelique Cuvillier, dis­

posal of............    239
Province of Quebec, Bar of the, Admission of L. 0. Demers to,

authorized.. 251
“ “ J. N. Fulton to, “ .. 252
“ Bar of the, respecting......................................  56
“ Dental Association of the, respecting the....... 92
“ Statutes of the, respecting the......................... 259
“ Territorial division of the ..............................  271

Province, revenue o f ...........................   378
Provincial Auditor.............................................................................  384

“ Board of Health established...........................................  97
“ registrar............................................................................  373
“ secretary, assistant...... .....................................................  375
“ secretary, respecting the department of the..................  373
“ kt title and qualities..........................................  873
“ treasurer and his functions.............................................  377

Provision for appointment of curator to abandonment of property. 28
Public Accounts and their auditing................. ...............................  386

“ Employees, pensions of.......................................................... 365
“ Health, respecting ...... .........................................................  97
“ Instruction, law respecting, amended...............................  38
“ “ pension fund..................................................... 39
‘‘ Matters, inquiries concerning......  ..........................    35ft
“ Notices....................................................................................  351



Index. 441

Page.
Public Officers.....................................................................................   351

“ “ Appointment and removal...............  351
“ “ Limit of salaries.................................    351
“ “ Oaths of allegiance and of office............................... 352
“ “ Renewal of commissions upon the demise of the

sovereign.......................................   351
“ “ Security to be given by.............................................. 351

Quebec, Bar of the Province of, respecting th e .............................. 56
“ Central Railway Company, charter amended................... 216

Quebec, Cercle Frontenac de, incorporated........................................  119
Quebec, Dental Association of the Province of, respecting the..... 92

“ Election Act of 1815, amended................................... .....  22
“ Game Law, amended.........................................................    54
“ General Mining Act, 1880, amended....................................  54
“ VHdpital du Sacre-Ceeur de Jesus at, incorporation act

amended..... ’ ....................................................................  161
Licensed Victuallers Association, incorporated...............  194

“ License Law of 1818, amendments to............................... 20
“ Parish of Notre Dame, divided .......................................... 106

Quebec, Parish of St, Jean-Baptiste de, erected.............................. 106
Quebec, Statutes of the Province of, respecting the....................... 259

“ Territorial Division of the Province of.............................. 211
Queen’s printer....................................................................   815

R

Railway Grant, appropriation of Dominion, to payment of con­
solidated debt.................................     19

“ Company, Arthabaska and Wolfe cchinties, incorporated 226
“ “ Baie des Chaleurs, respecting.............................  211
“ “ Cap Rouge and St, Lawrence, charter revived 205
“ “ Drummond County, incorporated................... 212
“ “ Great Northern, incorporation act amended. .. 210
“ “ Montreal City Passenger, name changed to

Montreal Street Railway Company...........  234
“ “ Montreal Park and Island, incorporation act

amended.................................    233
“ “ Montreal Street, new name for Montreal City

Passenger Railway Company....................  234
“ “ Quebec Central, charter amended ................... 216
“ “ St. Jacques de T Achigan, incorporated................ 224

Railways, aid to construction o f..........................   199
“ Office of Commissioner of, abolished........ .....................  21
“ subsidies to................     201

Records, preservation of ancient French records...... ..................... 349



442 Index.

Page .
Reformatory schools......... ................................................................... 53
Registrar, deputy-provincial......................................... ................... 375

“ provincial....................................................... ................. . 373
Registration division of Charlevoix, Saguenay county detached

from ............. .................. — ............. .............................. ....... 37
Registration divisions ...........................     311
Registry office at Tadoussac .................................... ........................ 37
Remission of duties and penalties ...................................................  895
Renaud, J. Ike., act authorizing* sale of certain immoveables

belonging to estate, amended ..................................................250
Rent, service of declaration in action for .......................................  31
Repeal of Statutes........................................................................   260
Representation in Legislative Assembly........................ ................  330
Resignation of members of the Legislative Assembly.................. 381
Revenue, collection o f .................................................................     379

“ of the province...................................................................  378
Richmond, town of, incorporation act amended............................  129
Rifles Armory Association, Victoria, incorporated..........................  181
Rural Districts, Sheriffs’ sales of immoveables in certain parishes

in ............       32

Sucre Occur de Jesus at Quebec, incorporation act of FHopital du,
amended................   161

Sacre Occur de Jesus, parish of, new name for parish formed by
VHopilal du Sucre Occur de Jesus at Quebec .......................... 161

Sacred Heart of Jesus, building of church for parish of................  110
Saguenay county detached from first registration division of

Charlevoix for registration purposes..................................  . 37
Sainte Barbe, boundaries of parish defined.................    156
Sainte Marguerite Salmoji Club, incorporated...............................  183
Saints A nges de Lachine, limits of parish defined............................ 151
Salaberry de Valley field, t  Union St. Joseph de incorporated.............  165
Salaries of public employees liable to seizure ............ ..................  368
Salaries of the Speakers of both Houses .........................................  344
Sale of certain property in St. Louis ward, Montreal, authorized. 241
Sales of immoveables in certain parishes in the rural districts..... 32
Salmon Club, Sainte Marguerite, incorporated......................... . 183
School of Veterinary Surgery, Montreal, incorporated..................  95
Schools, Industrial.......................................................................     53

“ Reformatory .....................................................    53
Secretary, Assistant Provincial..........................................................  375

“ Provincial...............................................   373
“ respecting the department of the Provincial................  373

Seizure, exemptions from,..........................    30
Seminary of Nicolet, respecting the................................. ...............  105
Service, Civil........................................................           358



Index. 443

Page.
Sherbrooke Bridge Company, incorporated.................................... 236

44 Loan and Mortgage Company, incorporated.............. I*70
44 Loan and Mortgage Company, The, new name for the

Sherbrooke Permanent Building Society................  170
44 Permanent Building Society, name changed......... . 170
44 Young Men’s Christian Association, incorporation.... 15*7'

Sheriffs’ sales of immoveables in certain parishes............... ........... 32
Societies, agricultural of Ottawa county, divided.......................... 104

44 agricultural, respecting .................................................. 103
‘4 certain, authorized to loan and invest moneys............  100

Society, Sherbrooke Permanent Building, name changed............. 1*70
Sovereign, demise of.........................................................  829 and 351
Speaker of the Legislative Assembly..............................................  334

44 of the Legislative Council...................................................  829
Speakers’ salaries............................... ..............................................  341
Ste Barbe, boundaries of parish, defined........................ ................ 156
St. Benoit, municipality of, name changed to that of St. Elphege. 14*7
Ste Croix, County of Lotbiniere, Circuit Court at, abolished........  26
Ste Cunegonde, incorporation act of town of, amended............... . 132
St. Elphege, in the county of Yamaska, respecting parish of......  14*7
St. G-abriel Village, annexation to city of Montreal....................... 145
St. Henri, incorporation act of town, amended..............................  130
St. Jacques de VAchigan  Railway Company, incorporated..............  224
St. Janvier de Weedon, portion of parish, erected into a village

municipality....... ....................................................................  148
St. Jean-Baptiste de Quebec, parish of, erected.......... .......................  106
St. Jean , Notre-Dam e de, establishment of Board of Examiners at, 38
St. Joseph de Salaberry de Valley field, Id Union, incorporated........... 165
St, Lawrence Fire Insurance Company, incorporated..................   18*7
St. Lawrence Railway Company, Cap Rouge and, charter revived. 205
St Louis, J. Bte., sale of certain property to, authorized..............  244
St. Thomas of Montmagny, H ospice de, incorporated..................... 162
Staff of Treasury Department..................................   3*78
Statutes ..........    259

44 Application of act to statutes............................................. 259
44 Authenticity.................       270
44 Custody of originals...........................................................  267
44 Declaratory provisions.........................................................  261
44 Disavowal...........................................................    260
44 Distribution....................    268
44 Form of enacting clause...................................................... 259
44 Interpretative provisions..................................... .............  261
44 Modification.......................................................................   260
44 Originals, custody of..........................      267
44 Printing.........................................         268
44 Promulgation.........     259
44 Repeal...........................................................................   260

Statutes of the Province of Quebec, respecting the................    259



444 Index.

Page.
Street Railway Company, Montreal, new name for Montreal City

Passenger Railway Company................................................ 234
Subsidies to Railways........................................................................  201
Superior Court, law respecting constitution of, amended.............. 25
Supplies......  ......................................................................................  3
Surgery, Montreal School of Veterinary, incorporated...................  95
Surveyors and the survey of lands, respecting.............. *.............  90
Survey of lands and land surveyors................................................  90

T

Tadoussac, registry office at............................................................... 31
Temperance Union, Woman’s Christian, incorporated.................. 168
Templeton East, municipality of, erected........................................ 149

“ Township divided into two municipalities.................. 149
“ West, municipality of, erected........................................ 149

Territorial Division of the Province..................................    2Y1
Three Rivers, incorporation act of city of, amended...................... 112
Town of Farnham, incorporation act amended............................... 139

“ Iberville, incorporation act amended...............................  123
“ Longueuil, incorporation act amended........... .................  115
“ Richmond, incorporation act amended............................  129
“ Ste C-unegonde, incorporation act amended.....................  132
“ St. Henri, incorporation act amended..............................  130

Towns and Cities ............................................................................... 324
Township of Templeton, divided into two municipalities............  149
Trafalgar Institute, powers enlarged...............................................  169
Treasurer, Provin cial.........................................................................  3*7*1
Treasury, Board.................................................................................. 389

“ Department, respecting the.......... .................................  37*7
Treasurer, Provincial ......................................................................... 31̂ 7

XT

Union St. Joseph de Salaberry de Valley held, incorporated...............  165
“ Woman’s Christian Temperance, incorporated..................  168

Use of parchment dispensed w ith....................................................  349

V

Valley field, U Union St. Joseph de Salaberry de, incorporated..........  165
Village of Lake Weedon, municipality of, erected....................... 148

“ La Prairie, limits extended............................................  153
“ St. Gabriel, annexation to city of Montreal............................ 145

Veterinary Surgery, Montreal school of, incorporated.................. 95
Victoria Rifles Armory Association, incorporated.......................... 181
Victuallers Association of Quebec, Licensed, incorporated............. 194



Index. 445

W
Page.

Weedon, municipality of the village of Lake, erected...................  148
" portion of parish of St. Janvier de Weedon erected into

a village municipality................................................. 148
Wolfe Counties Railway Company, Arthabaska and, incorporated 226 
Woman’s Christian Temperance Union, incorporated...................  168

V

Yamaska, respecting parish of St. Elphege, in the county of......  147
Young Men’s Christian Association, Sherbrooke, incorporated..... 157

32


